

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID KING, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Mountain States Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUP- PORT OF PETITIONERS.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ACA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE IRS TO EXTEND TAX CREDITS TO INDIVIDU- ALS WHO ARE ENROLLED THROUGH THE FEDERAL EXCHANGE.....	4
II. EVEN IF THE STATUTORY TEXT WERE AMBIGUOUS, CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO DELEGATE TO THE IRS THE ISSUE OF TAX CREDIT ELI- GIBILITY.....	11
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ENSURE THAT THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH DOES NOT EXCEED ITS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	9, 17
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	6
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	12, 13, 21, 22
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	2
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	9, 10
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	9
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	21
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	15
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	8
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	8
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	10
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. Burwell</i> , No. CIV-11-30-RAW, 2014 WL 4854543 (2014)	18
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10
<i>Raleigh & Gaston R. Co. v. Reid</i> , 13 Wall. 269, 20 L.Ed. 570 (U.S. 1872)	6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	2
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	7, 9
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984)	9, 22
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1055 (W.D. Mich. 1997)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	21
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	20
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	2, 11, 14, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	20
---------------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 3962, 111th Cong., § 308(e) (2009).....	8
S. 1679, 111th Cong., § 3104(d) (2009).....	8
S. 1679, 111th Cong., § 3111(b) (2009)	8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	6
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 36B(a)	15
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i)	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 18024(d)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D)(i)(II).....	3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 18041	7
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	5
42 U.S.C. § 18043(a)(1).....	7
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
 REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k).....	3
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2	3
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Caleb Nelson, <i>Statutory Interpretation and Decision Theory</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 329 (2007).....	18
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Madison) (Buccaneer Books 1992)	19
The Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton) (Buccaneer Books 1992)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Honorable Abner J. Mikva, <i>How Should the Courts Treat Administrative Agencies?</i> , 36 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (1986)	16
Jonathan Gruber at Noblis, at 32:00 (Jan. 18, 2012), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GtnEmPXEpr0&feature=youtu.be&t=31m25s	10
Jonathan T. Molot, <i>Reexamining Marbury in the Administrative State: A Structural and Institutional Defense of Judicial Power Over Statutory Interpretation</i> , 96 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1239 (2002).....	21, 22
Nathan Alexander Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 (2009)	13, 16, 17
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	19
Sanford N. Caust-Ellenbogen, <i>Blank Checks: Restoring the Balance of Powers in the Post-Chevron Era</i> , 32 B.C. L. Rev. 757 (1991).....	21
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....	12
